
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

744 Broad Street, Nevinrk, N. J. 

BULLETIN NUMBEH 57 December 18, 1934 

1. VIOLATIONS OF CONTROL ACT - JURISDICTION OF POLICE MAGISTRATES -
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 

Hon. Ernest M. Ritbhie, 
Mayor of Gloucester City, 
Gloucester City, N. J. 

My dear Mayor: 

December 15, 1934 

I have your letter wherein you request my opinion as 
to your jurisdiction c:ts a. Magistrate of the Police Court of the 
City of Gloucester City, to try n defendant charged with a vio­
lation of Section 48 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act. 
You state that your original action was to hold the defendant 
under bail for the Grand Jury of your county, but nftor reading 
the provisions of said Act there is a question in your mind as 
to whether the case may not be disposed of in your court by im­
posing a fine of not less than $100 or more than $500. 

. It is my understandi~g that the City of Gloucester 
City is a city of the second class, having a pormla ti on of be­
tween 13,000 and 14,000 and is therefore subject to laws regu­
lating the proceedings in police courts of cities of said class. 
A violation of the Control Act is a misdemeanor. Hence, being 
an indictable offense, no defendant can be tried on the merits 
until after indictment by a Grand Jury unless he signs a waiver 
of Grand Jury action and consents to trial without a jury. I 
have been unable to find any provision in the laws of this State 
that would permit a trial for violation of Section 48 of the Con­
trol Act, carrying with it, as it does, a penalty of a fine of 
not less than.$100 .or more than $500, or imprisonment of not · 
less than 30 days or more than 6 months, or both, in a police or 
recorderts court in a city of the second class. Cha~ter 163 of 
the Laws of 1919 gives jurisdiction to ~olice ·c~urts in cities 
of the second class having a population of over 30,000 to try, 
among other crimes, for any criminal offense, the penalty for 
which does not exceed a fine of $100 or imprisonment not exceed­
ing 6 months, provided that the defendant waives indictment and 
trtal of jury. 

It would therefore appear that even in a city of the 
second class where the population is ovor 30,000, no right to 
try a defendant for violation of Section 48 of the Control Act 
would lie in the ~olice court, as the l')enal ty·. under the· said Act 
may be greater than $100. 

Hence, your original action in holding the defendQnt 
for the Grand Jury of your county was the pror)er proceeding. 

I am indebted to you for your pledge of cooperation 
in enforcing the law~ I have noted with keen interest in the 
public prints your recent ·activities. We, in turn, will cooper­
ate with you in every way. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner 
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2. PLENAH.Y RET.A)L-CONSUMPTION LICENSEES - MAY SELL DISTILLED 
AS WELL AS MALT BEVERAGES 

Mr. ·F~ .F. Birch, 
Plainsboro, N.· J ... 

Dear· Mr~ Birch~ 

December 15, 1934 

I have yours of the 8th·. If you have a plenary re­
tail consumption ltcense, you are entitled to sell not only 
brewed malt beverages and naturally fermented wines, but also 
nll distilled alcoholic boverages and no municipality has the 
right to prevent· you unless that municiJ,Jali ty by referendum 
pursuant to Section 41 of the Control Act shall have voted 
against retail sale of alcoholic beverages other than brewed 
malt alcoholic bevorng0s and naturally fermented wine. Same 
answer in respect to selling and consumption on the premises. 

The reason is that the Legislature has not provided 
any form of consu.mi)tion license lirni ted only to brewed malt 
~overages and naturally fermented wines. Hence no such license 
may be issued, and,, furthermore, there can be no legal prohi­
bition of plenary retail consumption licensee selling dis­
tilled alcoholic beverages either for consumption on the prem­
ises or off premises consumption. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner 

3.· TAXATION - LIQUOR IS SUBJECT TO TAXATION SAME AS OTHER 

4. 

PERBONAL PROPERTY 

Board of Assessors, 
Township of Cranford, N. J. 

Attention: VVi1lis T. W_;i.ld2 Secretary 

Gentlemen: 

I have. yours of the 12th. 

December 15, 1934. 

A stock of merchandise owned by a tavern keeper 
is personal property, and therefore may be assessed for per­
sonal tax. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERIOK BURNETT, 

C ornrai s s ion er 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - VICARI VS. BLOOMFIELD 

CARMELO VICARI t/a GROVE MARKET, 
Appellant· 

-VS-

MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF BLOOMFIELD, 

Respondent 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
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Maurice H. Samuels, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
Edward C. Pettit, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE COMMISSIONER 

This is nn appeal from the denial of an application 
for a limited retail distribution license. 

Respondent contends the :J.)plicution was properly 
denied by virtue of its rt::=soluti.on limiting the numb8r of 
limited retcdl distribution liconsos to bo issued in the Town 
of Bloomfield to 25. Al though such limi t2.tion is subjoct to 
appe2.l, it should not be upset on D .. ppc~-~1 unless it c1cr.::.r1y ap­
pears to bo unreasonable in its 2doption or a)plic~tion to ~P­
pr~ ll~:mt. Ryman vs. ~_r:mchburg, Bullutj_n i/=37, Item l/:18. 

Appellant does not question the reasonableness of the 
adoption of the limitation, but contends th&t the application 
thereof to tho oxclusion of himself v1::is improper. 

Respondent had adopted .:J. l10licy not to issue nl'Jre 
than one license of this class in 2ny one vicinity, but to 

. spread tho same throughout the: tovmo This policy h:::.s been uni­
formly ~ppliod by respondent nnd clearly is proper. Twenty-three 
limited retail distribution licenses had been issued by respond­
ent at the time appellant's application wns doniodQ One of 
these had been iJsucd for promises within thrco doors of appel­
lant's, prior to.the time appellant's applic~tion ~as filed. 
The denial of said applicQtion wcs thercfor8 re2sonibleo 

Tho 2ction of respondent is affirmed. 

DQtcd: December 16, 1934 
Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commis s ion(;r 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - DE BRAUN VS. MADISON 

EDWARD L. DE BRAUN, 
Appellant 

-VS·-

THE Iv1AYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE BOROUGH OF MADISON, 

Respondent 

ON APPf,AL 
CONCLUSIONS 

John A. Matthews, Esq., Attorney for nppellant 
Henry G. Pilch, Bsq., Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE COMMISSIONBR_; 

This is an appeal from the denial of an application 
for a plenary retail consumption license. 

Hespondent contends that the ap1Jlj_cation w::i.S proper­
ly denied by virtuE~ of its resolution of JTu"1e e, 193Ll, limJ.ting 
the number of plenary retail consumptj_on lj_censes to five and 
the issuance of the allotted number. Such a limitation will be 
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rev:tewed upon appeal, but will hot be upset on appeal un;Less 
clearly unr.easonable either in its adoption or in its appli­
cation to appell.an:t.. Ryman vs. Branchburg, Bulletin :/f37, 
Item #18. · 

, No evidence was introduced to show the limitation 
was unreasonable in its adopt.ion. Madison is almost entirely 
a ·residential communting town and the Mayor testified that the 
existing five licensed places adequately service all the needs 
of' the m1,micipali ty.. Nor can appellant successfully maintain 
that the limitation was improperly applied to him since the five 
licenses W8re issued prior to the filing of appellant's applica­
tion and were renewals of licenses issued for the preceding 
license period. 

The action of respondent is·2ffirmed. 

Oated: December 16, 1934 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Coimnissioner 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - ENGLE VSo DOWNE 

SAMUEL ENGLE, 
Appellant 

-vs-

TOVVNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWN­
SHIP OF DOWNE (CUMBERLAND COUNTY), j 

Respondent ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

McAllister &·McAllister, Esqs., by Albert Ro McAllist~r, Jr~, 
Bsq., Attorneys for A)pcllJJint~ 

Russell S. Henderson, Esqo,· Atto~ney for rtespondent 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from thE; dental of e.n D.ViJlication 
for a plenary retail consumption 1iccnso • 

Pending det0rfoination by the Comriiissioner of the 
issue involved, a roforondum vvas held in the Township of Downe 
pursuant to S0ction 42 of tho Control Acto Tho quostion voted 
upon was: "She .. 11 the retail so.le of e:;:.l~- kinds of alcoholic bev­
crngc s, for consumption on thG licensed premises by the glass or 
other open rscoptacle pursuant to the 'Act concerning alcoholic 
bovoragcs' be·.permitted in this rnunicipo.lit_y?" The majority of 
the legal voters voting tqon s.:dd question voted nNoH. 

Sedtion.42 further provides th2t if~ majbrity Of tho legal 
voters voti:rtg upon ·said question sh~.tll vote YYNofi, tlwn, :i.ftor the 
clerk of the; governing board or body c0rtifie;s the:: rcsul t of the 
~loction to the Comrnis.sioncr ,:_nd to the municipal board, j_f nny, 
h2ving authority to issue such licE.mscs, it shall-bu unls.vrful for 
the issuing authority to issue ~ny licens8 With .rosp2ct to such 
municipo.lity which sho.11 permit such prohibited sale. 

All necessary certific2tions h2vc been made by thG 
Tovmship Clerk of the Township of Downe, and tho prohibition 
contained in Suction 42 1s now in 0ffuct. It w6uld, th2reforej 
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be -urilawful:for the _issuing u.uthqrity to issue CJ.ny plenary 
retail :consumption.license to appGllnnt~ 

The appenl ·.is therefore dismis.sed. 

Dat0d:· December 1$, 1934 
D •. FREDERICK BURNETT,­

· cmJimi s s ioner 

?. ·APPELLATE DECISIONS - SKWARA and· PRONESKA VS. TRENTON 

FRANK A. SKWARA. and 
WILLIAM PRONESKA, 

A.ppel1ants 
-vs-

. MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF TRENTON, 

Respondent 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

Edgar T. Cohen, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
Romulus P. Rimo;-Esq., Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE COTull~ISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from the denial of an application 
for a plenary retail consumption license for premises known as 
#912 Brunswick Avenue, Trenton. 

Respondent contends that the application was proper­
ly denied because appellants are each twenty-three (23) years of 
age and, therefore, unfit to receive a license. This is a perfect 
non-sequi.tur. The mere fact of youth is no indicia of ilnfi tness. 
rt is eminently proper to re-fuse nto set up kids in the liquor 
business" if they nre under age, but these appellants are not 
within the dis~bilities of the law. · 

Respondent further contend·s that. there are sufficient 
licensed places in the vicinity of appellants:' premisE~s to meet 
the needs of the locality and in support thereof points to the 
number of licensed places in. an s.djoining municipality for a dis­
stance of about five blocks from appellants 1 premises.. While the 
denial qf an application because of the existence of. sufficient 
licensed places in the vicinity is proper,. neve~theless there is 
room to contend that the question should be determined on the 
basis of the ·number of licensed plc:~ces vv:i thin the municipality 

· in which the premises sought to be licensed nre located lest 
otherwise tho residents of one rnunicip.:-.;.li ty be seri.ously preju­
~ficed by the nction of an adjoining municip-~~~li ty. Each municipal-­
ity should have the power of self-determination as to policy and 
action. On the other hand, thGre is nothing to prevent n munici­
pality, if it so chooses, from taking into consideration condi­
tions exi-sting in other municipalj_ties in determining its own 
action. Respondent is · cho.rged vd th the 'duty of determining the 
policy in respect to the City of Trenton. Therefore, I would 
normally affirm its .refusal to g~ant a license in the particulnr 
case in the outskirts of Trc.:nton t::vcn though the .cong0stion of 
licensed places to .which tho respondent· referred vms in nn nd.-
: j o1ning municj.po.1i t.y. -

But I -do not find,. however, tho.t res_pondent h2s over 
in fact adopted and uniformly applied any policy or ·exercisod any 
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precaution with reference to the number of licensed places ex­
isting in a given vicinity. Respondent hQS heretofore issued ns 
many as five or six licenses for promises ~n a single block. 
Sec Kaplan v .. Trenton, Bulletin #41, Item #9. Throughout the 
municipality licenses have been issued with abandon, the dis­
tances·· intervening between the licensed premises in numerous 
instances being considerably l8SS th~n one block. See Zobrowski 
vs. Trenton, Bulletin #56, Item #9. In view thereof, respond­
ent's contention in the instant case cannot be sustained. 

The action of respondent Board is reversed. 

Dated: December 16, 1934 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner 

APPELLLTE DECISIONS - SPERANZO VS. MILLBURN 

ANGELO NICHOLAS SPERANZO, ) 
Appellant, 

-VS- ) 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF MILLBURN (ESSEX 
COUNTY), 

Respondent 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEh.L 
CONCLUSIONS 

Messrs. E. A .• o.nd W. A. Schi.lling, by Edward Ao Eb:1.illing, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant 

Reyni_er J. Wortendyke, Esq., by Alfred H. Grimmingcr, Esq., 
Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

This is an appoal from the denial of an application 
for a plenary retail consumption license for premises located 
at #247 Main Street, Millburn. 

Respondent contends that the applicntion was properly 
denied because the appellant is personally unfit to receive a 
license. On appeal such determination will bo given great weight 
and, if r~asonable, will be ~ustnined. See Moss & Convery vs. 
Trenton, Bulletin #29, Item #12 .. 

. At the hoar ing on the nppcal there vvns in traduced in 
evidence by consent of counsel a transcript of tho hearing before 
the Township Committee which resulted in the denial of the appli­
cation. From this transcript the following fncts appear. 

Under the 3.2 Beer Act npnellant desired to obtain a 
license. His son, however, who at that time wets unemployed, 
applied for the license in his own name nnd admitted to the Town­
ship Committee that he did so because he felt the business would 
not be properly conducted by his father, end because he knew thnt 
there was an objection to his father's being granted a license. 
He also told a member of ·the Township Committee c..t that time that 
he was glad hi.s f.J..ther did not get a license. 

After this 3.2 Beer_~icense was issued to the son, he 
obtained employment and the business was carried on by his father 
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in a shack in the rear of the premise.s known as #247 Main Street • 
. This was contrary. to the understo.nding of the Township Qommittee 
since the licensee had represented that the shack would· be torn 
down, the insides would be ripped out :md .:i be(:)r garden sub-. 
~titrited therefor. The reason given for this apparent violation 
of.the oral cond1tion upon which the license wo.s issued was that 
after the son obtained employment he did.not have.time to c6n­
struct the beer garden. Such construction was, in fact, ·begun 
and then abandoned. · 

The son further admitted thQt the business c.onducted 
by his father under the 3. 2 Beer License issued·. t.o himse+f "vm.?3 
not continued up to snuff". Exactly what th~s rii?ans and th.c 
reason therefor is not apparent from the transcript, 

The Chief of Pblice bf Millburn testified he.had re~ 
ce.ived numerous complaints with reference to tho· sale of a+co~ 
holic beverages by appellant, but admitted that he wo.s unaple to 
discover any violations on the premises when he inspected.the 
same. He testifj_ed that in 1933 he to1d appellant about these 
complaints and further told him that, due to his large family~ 
he would be given an opportunity to quit. At that t~me Mrsi 
Speranza requested the Chief not to bother her husband as they 
had a hard time to got along. She was advised that if sh~ would 
see that appellant sold no more hard liquor, he would not be 
botheredo That these complaints were not without foundation ap­
pears from the statement of appellant's son, that there has been 
no liquor sold on the premises for a long time~ Neither the ap­
pellant nor the son have ever ho.d a license under the present AC·i~ 
All the transactions above recited occurred previous to December 
6, 1933, when the present Act went into efffjct. There ·is no con­
viction against appellant let alone conviction of a crime involv­
ing moral turpitude. Nevertheless, it is competent for municipal 
issuing authorities to confine their selection of applicants to 
those who are clearly worthy. There is sufficient in the record 
to show that the respondent's adverse determination to appellant 
was not unreasonable. 

The action of respondent is therefore affirmed. 

Dated~ December 16, 1934 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - MILLER VS. GREENWICH 

vVYATT MILLER, ) 
Appellant 

-VS- ) 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE ) 
TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH 
(CUMBERLAND COUNTY), ) 

Respondent 

ON .ti.PPK~.L 
CONCLUSIONS 

H::.rry Adler, Esq., .l~ ttorney for Appello.nt 
David So Bowen, Esqo, Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE COMlvHSSIONER: 

This is an appeal from the denial of an application 
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for a plenary ~~tail consumption license~ 

Respondent contends that the application was prope·rly 
denied' because in its capacity as· governing boey of Gre~nwich -
it had adopted a resolution reading: 

"VJHEREAS it j~s the opinion of the Township Commit tee 
of the Township of Greenwich in the County of Cumber­
land that it· would not be for the b.est interest of 
the said Tovmship to issue licenses for 1934 for the 
sale of alcoholic beverages, _pursuant to an act en­
titled 'An Act covering alcoholic beverages chapter 
432 of the. laws of 1933 of the State of New Jersey.' 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 
OF·THE TO~~SHIP OF GREENWICH IN THE COUNTY OF CUMBER­
LAND that no licenses for the sale of alcoholic bever­
ages be granted or is sued in the Tovvnship of Greenwich 
during the year 1934a · 

Passed January 26, 1934 .. n · 

In accordance with this resolution, no licenses have be~n issued 
and no license f~es have been fixedo 

Whetber a municipality may properly, by resolution, 
·enact that no licenses shall be issued under the Control Act 
may·be seriously questioned. It may be argued that the Control 
Act doGs not contem~lnte prohibition; that it is a license law 
and not a prohibitory enactment •. See rerry vs. ~' 58 
N. J. Lo 278, 33 A tl. 201 (Sup. Ct. 1885· o It may he argued fur­
ther that Section 43 of the Control Act provides for a refer­
endum on the ques~ion of whether any sales of alcoholic bever-­
ages at re.tail shall be pe.rmi tted and that since such exp?.ress 
mechanism to accomplish this ond has been provided by the Act, 
the Legislature did not intend the povver to be exercised by the 
governing body of the municipality through a resolutiono Addi­
tional force to this argument comes from the fact that while 
under the Control .Act,. as originnlly passed, power was expressly 
given to the governing board or body of a muntcipality to pro­
hibit by resolution the ·sale of all alcoholic beverages at re­
tail!I the provision whereby such pmver v1::;.s conferred was sub­
sequently deleted by amendmento Sec~ 37, ?.L. 1933, c. 436, as 
amGnded by P.Lo 1934, c. 850 Furthermore, while the Act express 
ly provides thc.,1t a municipality may by ordinance enact that no. 
limited retail distribution license or club licens·e shall be 
issued within the municipality, no such provision exists with 
referenc·e ·to the remaining retail licenses.. And.? Section 18 
makes it the duty of local oxcise boards "to o.drn.inister the·· 
issuance" of all municipal retail licenses "in accordance with 
this actn. · 

\/Vi thout attempt to decide tho above contention, the. 
preliminary question arises ns to the remedy of. ~me who is pre­

. vented from obtaining a license. because of the reso1ution and 
of the failure or rnther·refusal of the governing body of Green­
wich to fix any license fees. 

The power to fix ltf~cnse fees for municipal retail 
licenses is conferr~d by the Act on the governing board or body 
of the .municipality in which the premises sought to be licensed 
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are located. These fees, within the limits fixed by.the 
act rest in the discretion of such governing board or body. 
In fhe instant case the governing body has refused to exer­
cise its discretion, and no license fees ~have been fixed. 

While the Commis$i.oner has power, on appeal,, to 
order the issuance of a municipal retail license, such order 
may be made only where the appellant has complied with all 
the statutory prerequisites pertaining to his application. 
One of such prerequisites is the payment of the fee fixed by 
the governing board or body. Mango vs. PlQinfield, Bulletin 
#38, Item #l7o Where no fee is fixed, no matter what the 
reason, there can be no compliance in fact with this statu­
tory requirement and, therefore, the Commissioner is without 
power to order the issuance of a license. The Commissioner 
himself has neither original nor appellate power to fix those 
fees. 

Question is raised whether this proceeding may be 
considered an appeal, not from the denial of appellant's ap­
plication, but from the failure of respondent to fix any li­
cense fees whatsoever. In other words, may the Commissioner 
order the governing board or body to exercise its discretion 
and fix a schedule of license fees? I will answer this ques­
tion merely as a matter of power and not as one of policy, 
for I have grave doubts of the wisdom of any policy which 
vmuld compel a municipality to issue licenses where the major­
ity sentiment in the comnnini ty is against the issuance of li­
censes. The question, then, to which I address myself,, is one 
merely of the existence of power, irrespective of policy. 

No mechanics have been provided in the act for de­
termining what the fee shall be in the event that the members 
of the governing board fail to agree. It is a matter of judg­
ment and discretion. No law can coerce the proper performance 
of such a duty. For instance, if there are three councilmen 
and one deems that the fee for a certain kind of license should 
be $2,000., another $1,000. and a third $200., no court could 
compel them to agree if they point blank refused. Hence in­
superable difficulties arise. 

The ordinary procedure to compel a municipality to 
exercise a discretionary power which it is under a duty to ex­
ercise is by application to the Supreme Court for a writ of 
mandamus. £!eock vs. Newark, 33 N.J.L. 129 (Sup·. Ct. 1868). 
See also Cleveland vs~ Jersey City, 38 N.J.L. 259 (Sup. Ct. 
1876). 

It follows that if appellant has any remedy_, which 
I frankly doubt, it is to apply to the Supreme Court for a 
writ of mandamus to compel the Township Committee of the Town­
ship of Greenwich in its capacity as governing body of said 
municipality to fix a schedule of license fees. 

Until these fees are determin0d,, no license may 
properly be issued in the Tovmship of Greenwich,, 

The appeal is, therefore,, dismissed. 

Dated: December 17, 1934 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner 
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lo APPELL_ ATE DECISIONS - RBED VS. INDEPENDENCE TOiNNSHIP ·' 

JOHN IVI. EEED, .· 
AppelJ.c:~nt 

-vs .... 

and NYKUN 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF INDEPENDENCE 
TOWNSHIP (WARREN COUNTY)' and 
ANDTIEW N'Y1CUN, 

· Respondent 
- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - -

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

John H. Dahlka,. E_sq., Attorney for Appollant 
Michael P. Danna, Esq., Attorney for-Kndrew Nykun 
No appearance - for Respondent, Tovmship CommittE·.~e of Ind·epend­

ence Township 

BY TBE COMMISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from the issuance of a plenary 
retail consllinption license to respondent Andrew Nykun, for 
premises located &t Main Street, Dreat Meadows, made by a 
resident taxpayer of Independence Tovmship who h2s a hotel 
across the street from the Nykun premises o A£,lpE:~llnnt holds 
a plenary retDi.l consumption_ license issued .by tho Township -
Cammi ttee of Independence Tovrnship for this hott.:Jl •. 

Appellant contends tho.t the Nykun license wo..s im-· 
properly·issucd because no. proof of public2tion was filed with 
tho application. It appe~rs that the licensee did prope~ly 
publj_sh notice of his intention to apply for o. license and 
th2t proper proof thereof was filed with the issuing Guthority 
th8 night .the o.pplico.tion · w,:is grnnted. . This is sufficient •. 

Appellant further contends that the applic~tion 
should h2V8 been denied bccnuso the Nykun premises o.re' within 
200 feet.of the St. NiehoEts Greek CQtholic Church_, vrhich is 
the fact. 

Without passing upon the right of appellant_, ·vvho has 
no connection with the church in question, to rc:.dse this ob­
jection, the contention itself· cannot bs sustained under the 
facts. 

The pertinent portion of Section 76 declares: 

"* * * for the beriefit not of property but of 
persons attcmd2nt therein, no license shall b.e issued 
for the sale of o.lcoholi.c bovorei.gcs within two hun-
dred (200) feet of any church ?*- ?*- ?(; provided, however, 
tho.t the protection of this section may be waived at 
the issuance of tho license and at o~ch renewal therc­
o..fter, by the duly nuthoriz0d governing body on ~mthor­
ity of such church * * *, such wnivor to be effective 
until the dG te of the next renewal of tho lic.onsc n. 

By '!°irtue. o_ f the f~rc~goir;g rrovision, a municipc:li ty may i.ssue 
o. l1c0nse for premises w1 thJ.n two hundred (200) feet of a 
church whero a pro1?er wai vor ,.has be cm filc;d. · J:Ic~ncy c~ o.J_ Ye. 
Keyport, Bulletin ff39, Item d5. 

The St. Nicholap Church had filed a prop or vrn.iver 
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vd th respec·t to the Nykun premises for the period e:xpir:j.ng 
June 30, 1934. The 1ssuing nuthority.9 tho_ churoh and Mr,, Nykun 
all believed in good f~ith that this waiver automatically ap­
plied to the current license periodo Wh~n the church author~ 
ities learned that the waiver had expired by force of law, they 
immcdis.tely executed a new waiver for the current license.per...,. 
iod. In view thereof, this contention is without force. 

Applic:int further contends tho.t Nykun conducts an­
other morcantile business upon his licensed promises and there­
fore that his license wo.s improperly issued in viol3.tion of 
section 13 (1) of the Control Act. 

Section 13 (1) creates a plenary retail consumption 
licens8 and defines tho privileges afforded thereby. The por­
tion relied upon reads: 

n~(- ~~ ~r On o.nd after July first, one thouso.nd nine 
hundred and thirty-four, this licensG shall not be issued 
to permit the sale of alcoholic beverages in or upon ~hy 
premises in which a grocery, delicates.sen, drug store 
or other mercantile business -3~- -3~ -3t is carried onu. 

The· licensed premises are in a building ovmed by the 
licensee. This building also contains another store in which 
the licensee operates a genoral merchandise ·store. Both stores 
front on Main Streot and have entrancGs thereon and both have 
r~ar doors lending into the living room of the quarters whore 
the licensee and his family reside. Thus, from his living room, 
the licensee cart, by separate doors enter either the general 
store or the liqu9r store. ·This living room is also used as a 
restaurant in connection with the sale of alcoholic beverages. 
It is therefore part of the licensed. premises._ Thus, the li .... 
censod premises are .connectod by means of a door w.i th the store 
in which the licensee _carries on another mercantile business·· 

The question of whether a prohibited business is being 
conduct~d on the licensed premises within the meaning of Section 
13 (1) of the Control Act, depends on whether the conduct of the 
respective business~s and their independence of locatiori renders 
them substantially· separate and distinct.. Re City of Newark, 
Bulletin #38, ltem #16; Re City of Millvill~; Bulletin #35, Item 
#15. As was said in the latter opinion~ · · 

"The fact thnt two stores, having a solid partition 
between· them &nd being operated sepa·rately though owned 
by the same person, are under the $ame roof will not con­
stitute a disqualification. If, ·however, an open archway 
is maintained between the stores so as to enable free 
access fro~ one to the other, th~y cannot be said to be 
entirely separate and distinct". 

In the instant case there is an open door betwee~ the 
licensed premises and the general store. If this door were per­
manen_tI.y closed, compliance would be had with Section 13 (1) and 
the rulings mad.e pursuant .thereto. In such event, no .valid ob­
jection could be raised to the issuance of the license. 

Accordingly, the action of respondent, Township Commit­
tee of Independence Township is affirmed on condition thnt re­
spondent, Andrew Nykun, forthwith pormc~nently close the door locd 
ing from the living room-restaurant to the gonernl store by wall­
ing it up and thtt no alcoholic beverages be sold in said genernJ 
store at any timei_ 
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The case is therefore remanded to the Township Committee 
of Independence Township with instructions to order respondent 
Nykun forthwith permanently to close the door lending from the 
living room-restaurant to the general store by walling it up 
and for so.id Tovvnship Committee to certify .to the Commissioner 
within twenty. (20) days from the date hereof whether the condi­
tion upon which this case is affirmed has been complied with. 

Dated: December 17, 1934 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - HAENELT VS. HAWORTH 

OTTO HAENELT 
' Appellant 

-vs-

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF HAWORTH (BERGEN COUNTY), 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

· · Respond.en t. 
- - - - - ,_ - - - - - - - -
Morris B. Karitoff, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
Frank Hennessy, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

This is an appeal from the denial of an application 
for a plenary retail consumption license. 

Respondent contends the applic2tion was properly den~ 
ied for the reason thnt during tho preceding license period 
three licenses had been issuod, and the demands of the residents 
of the Borough were adequately taken car~ of py tho renewal of 
said three licenses~ A resolution hnd been ndopted embo~ying 
the above concensus rof opinion of respondent board and restrict­
ing the licenses to be issuod to a renewal of the existing licen~ 
ses. 

Tho three licenses which had been issued were respectivE 
ly a plenary retail consumption license, a limited distribution 
license and a club license. All three were renewed for the cur­
rent license period. 

Haworth, with a population of approximately· 1303, is ad­
mittedly a highly residential community. The business district 
is small and consists of a few stores located about n mile from 
appellant's premises. The premises in question front upon a 
principal hig~way and, except f?r two gasoline stations, are en­
tirely surrounded by private residences. Petitions both in favor 
of and in·opposition to the issuance of the license were filed. 
One of appellant's witnesses testified that loc:~~l opinion on the 
advisability of issuing a license to appellant was.divided, but 
he did not say which vms tho more prevalent opinion.. The Mayor 
of Haworth testified that therd was· no demand for the issuance of 
the license and that rnost of tho resj_dcnts of the Borough were 
opposed thereto. Appellont admitted that he expected to get nbou 
half his business from persons trayeling on the highway. 

In view of the foregoing, it cannot bo said that appel­
lant has sustained the burden of proving that public necessity or 
con~enience dictated the issuance of an addition~! license. Cf. 
Furnwn vs o §.pringfield, Bulletin 1V=49, Item #6. · 

The action of respondont is affirmed. 

Dated~ December 17, 1934 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner 
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12. APPELLAT~ DECISIONS - U.S~PIPE & FOUNDHY CO. VG. BURLINGTON 

Ua S. PIPE & FOUNDRY CO., 
Appellant 

-vs-

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF BURLINGTON (BURLINGTON 
COUNTY),· and PHILIP SOZIO, 

. Respondents 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ON APPEAL. 
CONCLUSIONS 

Howard Eastwood, Esq., Attorney for Appeilant 
·Thomas Begley, Esq., Attorney for Respondent, Common Council of the 

City of Burlington 
Richard J. Hughes, Esq., Attorney for Resportdent, Philip Sozio 

.BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from the· issuc;ince .. of a·· plenary retail 
consumption.license to:respbndent, Philip Sozio. 

Appellant contends that the license was improperly issued 
for the reason, among others, that the licensee is not the sole per~ 
son interested in the business; that his father is the real person 
interested; that the application failed to disclose the existence 
of said interest·o 

This issue, so far as the record discloses, was not 
raised before the issuing-authority~ It was raised, how~ver, upon 
appeal~ 

Question at once arises as to what extent the Commission­
er should entertain objectlons to the issuance of a license, vrhich 
were not raised before the issuing body. If this wero the ordinary 
common law procedure; the obvious cmsvrnr vvould be that no objections 
would be entertained on appeal that. wcn·0 not raised in the tribunal 
below. It would be un invidious procedure to reverse the action of 
the Common-Council of the City of Burllngton upon an issue-on which 
the Common Council had no occasion or nece.:::si ty to pass spcjcifically. 

It appears from the testimony on appe2l that the licensed 
premises a~e-- owned by the licensee·' s father!) who held a plenary re­
tail consump-tion licensG thereon for the period expiring June 30, 
1934; that the father filed an application for a renewal of his li­
cense for the current period; that appellant fil0d written objec­
tions to such renevml on the ground that th8 father was personally 
disqualified;· tho.t the fatlrnr trwreupon withdrew his o.pplicD.tion and 
requested that the money deposited by him be applied on account of 
the application of the prcscmt licensee, which vv2s filed sirnul tan­
eously with th0 withdrawal of tho fs.thor 1 s application; th:J.t thj_s 
request vv:::ts granted; that thereaftl)r the f2. thor gratuitously tr~:ms­
ferrod his entire· stock of goods to his son; that tho son has b0on 
unemployed for the past 12 yours, during which time he and his family 
have been supported principally by his f~thero 

On these factsJ it would be open to the issuing authority 
to find that the licensed premises ·~He not only owned by the father 
but that his money financed the entire business; thQt tho application 
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was filed by the son ·oniy because of valid ob_j·ectiops us to the 
fatherls personal quatifications; t;h.nt the father was tn fact 
interested in th~ bl)siness to :Oe . c.onducted. under the iicenso; 
that the failure of the applic2tion to disc~osc. - this interest 
rendered the application fatally defective.· Turano vs~ Trenton~ 
Bulletin #46, Item #12. - ---· 

This situation exi~ted, if at all, at the time that the 
applicat~on was passed upon ·by the City Council. The issue .shou.ld 
have been submitted to it for determina tiori. 

While thero is no express power given to the Commissioner 
-by the Control Act to remand, the Commissioner is given the power . 
"to-make all find'ings, rulings, decisions nnd ·orders us mJ.y be right 
and proper and consonant with the spirit of this. act. TY 

.Accordingly this case is rcmc:.nded to tho Common Council 
of the City of Burlington to determine whether the contentions of 
appellant made upon this e .. ppeal · are true in fact or not, nnd to 
take all necessary procedure to determine the fo..cts h1cluding the 
fixing of a time and place for hearing rend the issuance of proper 
notice to the appellant and to.the rDspondent~ Philip Sozio, and 
to conduct such hearing, and thereupon.to certify and report the 
result of same to th~ Commissioner for further action in the premises~ 

Thero is one -oth(-)r mattEJr to be ncted upon by the Common 
Council of tho City of Burlington. The city fE;;G for 3. plenary retail 
consumption licen$e is Four Hundred (~~400. 00) Doll?.rs. This fee was 
paid in the instant case by applying on· account of the licensee's ap~ 
plico.tion the amount deposited with tho fathGr' s applic~~tion after he 
withdrew that application.. This wns done at the re(_iuest of the 
father. I advert to it, not only boc2use it tends to substantiate 
appellant's contm1tion, but also bcc.:,i.use the l:J.w itself is involved • 

.,,..,\.- . 
Section ffl of the Control Act provides that where an o.p-

plic~tion for a license is deni~d~ the issuing authority should 
deduct aB an investigation fee 10% of tho amount deposited with the 
applic& tion,. and refund 90% thereof to. tho applicant. - In the instnnt 
case·.the father's applic~tion was not formally denied because with­
drawn by thG applic~rtt.· The withdrawal was motivated by the fear 
that the application would be denied due to·the personal unfitness of 
the applic:mt. There is no provision in the Control Act which permits 
tho withdrawdl.of an application. All wi.thdrawals aro in effect den­
ials, and the:: amount to be refunded is subject to the deduction of 
the statutory 10% tnvestigation fee. Othcrw1se, upon word leaking out 
that any issuing authority purposc:d, to deny o.n applic:.:~tion or even 
contemplated such action, an applicant wbuld be enabled to defeat the 
right of tho issuing authority to rct.'lin 107b of the amount deposi tcd 
e.s an investigation fee. .The·refore, the most the respondent issuing 
authority could h~Lve refunded to the father upon the wi thdrawnl of 
~is applic1tion was 90% of the amount dGposited by 4im, to wit, -
~?360. 00. By the po.me token, this was the mo.ximum amount which could 
have been a:~:Jlied CJD a.ccount of the sont s appl1c.:.~ .. tion. It follows 
that the full license fee has not been pc.lid by the licensee. Under 
such circumstances,. the j_ssu,ing c-1uthori ty should not have accepted 
tho application_at all. Mango vs. Plainfield, Bulletin #38, Item 
#17. Sos nlso Bulletin #15, Item #1. ·-

.Rosp~Jnd(mt must therefore at once insist upon irnmedia te 
payment of th0 bal::.mce of $40. 00 remaining due ')D nccuunt of the 
license fee Qnd this, 1rrespectivQ of the outcome of the re-hearing~ 

The co.se is remanded t.o respondont Common Collllcil of the 
City of Burlington for further nne immedi::itc action in·a.ccordnnce 
with the for0going conclusi·.ms. -

Dntcd! December 17~ l934 .D~ EIDUJElRTCK BURN:0TT, 
Comr.Ilis~d;one:r 
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io. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ROMEIKO VS. KEARNY 

JAMES ROMEIKO, 
Appellant 

-VS-

) 

) 

MAYOR AND -COMMON COUNCIL ) 
OF THE TOWN OF· KEARNY 
(HUDSON COUNTY), . ) 

Respondent 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

Carl Olsan, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
Arthur B. Archibold, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from tespondent's action in revoking 
appellant's plenary retail consumption license. 

Resuondentts action was based on the fact thwt a short 
time prior thereto, appellant had been convicted in the Record­
er's Court of the Town of Kearny for possessing illicit alco­
holic beverages with intent to sell the same, in violation of 
Section 48 of the Act. Respondent admits, however, that no 
notice of said charge was ever served upon appellant and that 
he was afforded no opportunity to be heard by respondent before 
its action was tnken. · 

Section 28 of the Control Act provides th:it any issu­
ing authority may suspend or revoke any license issued by it for 
violation of any of the provisions of the Acta It further pro­
vides: 

HNo suspension or revocation of any license sh2~ll 
be made until a five-day notice of the charges preferred 
against the licensee shall have been given him personally 
or by mailing the same by registered mail addressed to 
him at the licensed premises o.nd n reasonable opportunity 
to be heard thereon afforded him.u 

Possession of illicit alcoholic beverages upon the 
licensed premises may justi.fy the revocation of the license. 
See Schvmrtz vs. Township __ Commi tt_ee_of MJ.-lls_tone Township, 
Bulletin #46, I tern fl4. · Nevertheless, even where there seems to 
be no _question of the truth of the charge upon which revoc_ation 
proceedings ~re based, fairness to the licensee requires that 
the opportunity to bo heard provided for by the Act be extended 
to him. Assuming that appellant h.::..d committed the violation 
charged, the penalty which respondent could fix varies from a 
minor suspensio:p to absolute revocation entailing the licensee's 
clisqualification for a period of tw-0· (~) years. It is conceiv­
able that appellant may have been able to present evidence of 
extenuating circumstances which would h:Lve deterred respondent 
from imposing the most extreme penalty. The Act requires that 
he should h3.ve been afforded an opportunity' to do so~ However 
guilty appellant may have been in fact, it goes agsinst the 
grain to revoke his license without making a specific charge 
against him and giving him a chance to be heard. It is not due 
process of law. 
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The action of respondent Board is, therefore, r~­
versed, witho~t prejudice, however, to tho right of respondent 
to institute revooa ti on proc.eedi.ngs j_n accordance with the Act .• 

Dated• December 17, 1934 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

CommissionGr. 

APPELLATE DECISIONS -· BASSAU .VS •. OAKLAND 

LOUIS BASSAU, 
Appellant 

-VS-

) 

) 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE ) 
BOROUGH OF OA,KLAND, 

Respondent ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

Dominick F. Pachelln, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
Walter W. Weber, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 
Ralph Hondrickson, Esq., Attorney for Objectors 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

This is an appeal from the dismissal of an applica­
tion for reconsideration of respondent 1 s refusal to issue a 
plenary retail .consumption J..icense to appellant for the period 
expiring June 30, 19.35. 

The license ~pplication wns denied by respondent on 
July 14, 19340 Within 30 days ther.eafter, appellrint requested 
respondent to reconsider its denial. Respondent took this re­
quest under advisement and on September 12, 1934 refused to 
reconsider its original denial. 

It hns been held that nn issuing authority hus no 
jurisdiction to reconsider 'its actlon nft8r denying o..n O.pj_:>li­
cation for a lic<;mse. Re Hendrickson, Bulletin #47, Item ltflO. 
Accordingly, respondent's action in dismissing the request for 
recoDsideration was proper. 

Wbilc counsel for appcllrrnt ste.ted that this appeal 
was from the action of respondent j_n refusing to reconsider 
its original denial, nevertheless his attack was directed at 
the propriety of denial of the license o.pplicationo 

Section 19 of the Control Act provides thnt vvhcr.e the 
"issuing authority shall rofuse to issue any lic0nso, the ap­
plicant * * * may within thirty (30) days * * * appeal to the 
Commissioner ~r ~r -3Hr. 

In the instant case, no nppeal from the denial of the 
license application was filed within this 30 day period for 
the r.eo.son th2t respondent took appellant' .s request for recon­
sideration und.er advisement and did not net the:;r·eon untii more 
than 30 days had elapsed. It c::mnot therefore be S8.id that 
appellant is entirely at fault for failing to file an appeal 
within the statutory 30 day period. Wh0ther under such circum~ 
stances appelL'..nt :Ls barred from appealing to the Cormnissioner, 
need not be determined, for tho denial of the license applicn­
tio~ was justified on the merits. 
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Respondent denied the.license application for the 
reason that appellant had improperly conducted his pl2ce 6f 
business under the license issuod to him by r·espondent for 
the period expiring .June 3.0, 1934. 

There is undisputed testimony that appell:-mt ~mg:tged 
a minor female to serve. alcoholic bevornges. The girl, appel­
lant's step-daughtor, is 17 years of nge~ A~pcllant knew this. 
Soction.23 of tho Control Act provides thc.t uno person who 
would fail to quo.lify as a liconsce·under this Act sh:_.:.11 be 
knowingly employed by or c.ngaged in any business cnpaci ty V~hnt­
soover with' the licensee','. Soc ti on 22 of tho Act provides that 
no license of nny class shall be issued to any person unde·r · 
legal .::Lgo. A minor, theruf ore, would fo.il to q'tic~lify as a li­
censee, and may not knowingly be employed by or eng2ged in any 
business capacity whatsoever vlith·n licensee. Thus appellant 
violated Section 23 vvhile operating under his license. 

There is also testimony that the premises.conducted by 
·appellant under his previous license were conducted in such 
fashion as to ·become a nuisance· to persons in the vicinity. On 
many occasions, lo~d noises, singing, yelling and swearing emart­
ated from the licensed premises and persons coneregating on the 
adjoining grounds long aftor the 1 A.Mo closi~g hour fixed by 
respondent's resolution then in effect. 1I'herc is uncontradicted 
testimony that when appellant was advised by one of the resi­
dents that unless the nuisance ceased ·complaints vvould be made 
to respondent, appellant repliod, nTo hell with the Council. 
They could not do anything anywayn. One of appellant's .witnesses 
testified that on twb or three occasions after l·A.M., he was 
served alcoholic beverages in appellant's liying room, in the. 
lice~sed building. Other witness0s tostjfied to s~los made after 
the r;mnicipal ~losi.ng hour. Cf .. Cinof.\1 °''s. Mt. -~hrq.im, Bulle-­
tin #49, Item ffl. 

Furthermore, thGre is testimony that on July 5, 1934, 
after tho license which had bocn issued to appellant for the 
preceding license period had expired, appellant's ern11loyee 
sold aicoholic beverages. Thus, appellant was selling alco­
holic beverages without a license in defiance of the lnw. See 
Wizner vs a Kingwood, Bulletin #42, Item ://8. 

In view of the foregoing, respondent's deterrrdn2tion 
that appellant had improperly conducted his business under his 
prior license was eminently proper. 

The action of respondent is affirmed. · 

Dated: December 18, 1934 
D. FREDEHICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner 

l5o RULES CONCER.NING LIC.ENSEBS 'AND USE OF LICENSED PRI!.:MISES -
. GAMBLING - PENALTIES RECOMMENDED 

Hong Ernest M. Ritchie, 
Mayor of Gloucester City, 
Gloucester City) N~ J~ 

My dear Mayor~ 

December 17, 1934 

Herewith s.ynopsis of our ·File #C~3103, Case ://:928, 
concer>ning Ernest S'~ Barnes, 217 Burlington Ave., Gloucester 
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City; your license /f-C-15, issued June 28, 1934. 

Rules 6 and 7 concerning licensees and the use of 
licensed premises are~ 

"6. No licensc~o shall allow, suffer or permit any 
lottery to.be conducted, or any ticket or participation 
~ight in any lottery to be sold or offered for sale, on 
·or about the licensed premises. 

fY7. No licensee shall engage in or allovv, permit 
or suffer any pool-selling, book-making or any playing 
for money at faro, roulette, rouge et noir or any m1-
lawful game or gambling of 2ny kind, or any de~ice or 
apparatus designed for any such purpose, on or about 
the licensed premises.n 

It appears from the enclosed roport of Inspector Cook 
that this licensee was making book on horse races, was arrested 
by my men 1 and convicted and fined by Justice Getsoro 

I am trans~itting this report to you with the request 
thCi.t· your municipal "'~overning body immedicitely institute revo­
cation procqedings against Barnes for violation of Rules 6 and 
7. 

General suggestions as to the procedure on revocation 
and appropriate forms are set forth in Bulletin 52, Item~ 9-14 
both inclusive. See also Bulletin 53, Item 5. Your Municipal 
Clerk has these Bulletins. As indicated therein, the sample 
forms concern violations of the Election Day rule, so Qppropri­
ate changes are to be made so as to charge violation of the 
particular rule and commission of the exact offense. If you 
wish us to formulate the changes, we will be glad to draft for 
you the necessary clauses. 

As soon as you have fixed the date for hearing ·let 
us know in ample time and we will send our men to you as· wit­
ne sses. 

If you find the licensee is guilty of violating the 
Rules, I shall not be satisfied with any nominal penalty such 
as was meted .out in some cases in the recent Election Day vio­
lations. It is not faj_r to tho thousands of licensees who live 
up to the lnw. Th~re is nothing new·about tho gambling rules. 
Thet are~~in substance, mere restatements of existiDg laws. 
So long as those laws are on tho books, they must bo ob(3yed. 
So long as those laws repr0sent the declared sentiment of the 
people, liquor licen.sees, c:.~ t le-J.st, must lj_ve up to them. If 
municipalities do their full duty cmd inflict red-blooded pen­
alties for violation of these rules, there will be no occasion 
for me to conduct such_proceedings myself. It is preferable 
that each community cleo.r its· ·own porch. 

I recm!lmend in these cases a minimum suspension of 
three months, but th2t is merely the minimu~_und should be given 
only in cases where extenuating circumstances clearly ~nd cogent­
ly appearo You have it in your power to revoke out and out and 
also, if you deem it prop~r, to bar the use of the premises for 
any other liquor license for a period of two years. As a matter 
of commanding rsspect for the law, one revocation is worth ten 
suspensions. 
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Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter and en..,... 
closure. 

Also send me full report of the proceedings and of 
the action t3.ken by your governing board. Please thank them 
in advQnce for their cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BUHNETT, 

Commissioner 

16. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - TRANSPORTATION - IMPORTATION - SPECIAL 
PERMIT 

Pitney, Hardin & Skinner, Esqs., 
-:ffewark, N. J. 

Gentlemen: 

November 20, 1934 

The verifiod petition of L. B2mborger & Co., filed 
on November 15, 1934, sets forth that it is the holder of a 
plenary retail distribution license and an alcohol beverage 
import permit issued by the Federal Alcohol Control ~dminis­
tra tion; that in thr~ ordinary course of its business it sells 
many alcoholic beverages not purchasable from mQnufacturors 
or wholese.lers si tuat.ed in New Jersey, sor;ic of which [~re not 
purchasable in the Uni tc;d States; the. t pct].tioncr has .~mr­
chased in.foreign countries cert2in alcoholic beverages speci­
fically described in schedules annexed to the petition; that 
stiid beverages have been shipped to the United States and are 
stored in a bonded warehouse in Newark; Gnd that under the 
rules promulgated on July 2, 1934, said ~lcoholic beverages 
may not be withdrawn by the peti ti.oner fror;1 the bonded ware­
house without a special permit, for which the petitioner prays. 

Tho main objectives of the r~les of July 2d, govern­
ing the transportation of alcoholic beverages into New· Jersey, 
were to insure the payment Of o.11 taxes po.yable to the St~}.te 
of New Jersey and to pl~ce foreign dealers, seeking to do busi­
ness in New Jersey with retail licensees, on an equal competi­
tive basis with Ne 1.Y Jersey licensed i~ianufncturers and wholesal­
ers. 

Generally, when a special permit is southt to permit 
dealers in States other than Ne~ Jersey to ship to New Jersey 
retai.l licensees, the payment of taxes c~:m r0adily be assured 
by a bond. The other objective_, however, -~dll ,. in the main, 
not be attained for the result of the libor~l issuing of such 
permits will be to.permit such dealers to do business in New 
Jersey with retail licensees without first obtaining a New Jer­
sey wholesaler's licp1se.. Accordingly, the Comnissioner ho.s 
announced the. t such appllc2.tions \Nill not be gr~::mted, except in 
instances where specio.l cause therefor ls shovm. 

The present c::.pplication, howover J prescmts a sornevvThat 
different situation. The payment of taxes will be assured 
prior to the issuo.ncc of the permit. It may well be contended 
that the vendors of the :=ilcoholj_c beverages in question ~lr8 not~ 
in any reel sonse, doing business in Ne~ Jersey and that con­
sequently the other objective is substGntially attained. · The 
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foreign vendors· hnve not solicited any business in New Jetsey 
or sold any ~lcoholic beverages therein. They have sold, in 
their respective countries, alcoholic beverages to licensed 
United States importers. It can hardly be said t~at they are 
competing unfairly with Now Jersey wholesalers !ilimply because 
their products reach New Jersey retailers who arc liconsod to 
import.D Indeed, an express modification of the ~ules of July 
2d, authorizing importations frou foreign countrj_c;s by New 
Jersey licensees of any class authorized to so import, h2s 
be8n suggested and is prosently boing consid-erod. 

Petitioneris application for a spcdial porrait hns 
bsen granted by ·the Cormi1is sioner. 

Very truly yours; 
D.· FREDERICK BURNETT, 

· Corarilissioner 
By: 

Nathan.L. Jacobs, . 
Chief Deputy Corunissioner 

and Oouii-sol 

17. 1ffiNICIPAL ORDINi"l.NGES - PLENARY RETAIL DISTRIBUTION 
LICENSES - MERC~NTILE BUSINESS - WHAT CONSTITUTES 

Mr. Albert p. Smith, Town Clerk, 
Boonton, Ne~ Jersey. 

Dear Sir; 

December 17, 1934 

. I h2..Ve tho proposed ordinance to fix license foes,. 
to regul~te the sale u.nd distributi.on of alcoholiG bevernges 
and to provide penaltios for violation thereof, passed first 
rending on December 3, 1934 by your Board of .Aldermen, pur­
suant to. the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act·as amended and 
supplemented. · 

Section 8 provides~ "No plenary retail distribution 
·license shall be issuod ·to permit the sale of alcoholic bever­
c .. ges in or upon any prcmise:.s in v-vhich o. grocery, delicntcssen, 
drug store or other mercantile business (except the keeping of 
a hotel or r~staurnnt, or tho sale of cigars 2nd cigarettes at 
retail as an QCCommodation to patrons, or the retail sale of 
non-alcoholic bovcrag0s as accessory beverages to alboholic 
beverages) is carried on, but th~s shall not apply to premises 
in which bowling alleys~· shuffle boards and pnol tablos are 
being operated." 

l h~-:.ve ruled, vd th respect to the sto.tutory prohibi tier 
of the issw1nce of plenary roto.il consumption °licenses for prem-­
ises in which any merco.ntile business other tho.n the sc..le of 
alcoholic beveragus is carried on, that restaurants, hotels and 
bowling alleys or similQr businesses are not, in the generally 
accepted ne2ning of the term, considered to bB mercantile busi­
nessos in th~1t they do not cnt'.lil the purcht.tso and so.lo of 
goods, merchandise or conmoditieso See in re: M~rcantile Busi­
ness Defined, Bulletin 47, itom 6~ In the inst~nt case, how~ 
ever, you have excepted also shuffle boards and pool ·tQbl€s. 
Wj_ th this further exception I shall go nlong, for there is no 
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quc·s ti on in ny Dind that if the opcr.~ tion of bowling alleys 
docs not constitute mercnntile business, neither does the 
operation or shuffle boards or pool tabl0s. Ac6ordingly 1 
the ruling .s.bove referred _to {Bulletin ·47, itom 6). is ex-
tended to include the latter two. · 

But what o.bout the sale of cig2rs and cigClrettes \ 
qt retail? Is not thnt Q mercantile business, t~e conduct 
of which is, eS$entially, the buying and selling of a coomo­
di ty, independent of the sale of alcoholic· beverages in or­
iginal containers for consumption off the licensed preuises?· 
I believe it is and, therefore, w:i.11 approve S.ection a· if ex.­
ception in favor of the sale of cigars and cigarettes is 
deleted.- The further proviso in favor of the ·sale of. non--­
alcoholic beverages 3.S accessory beverages to alcoholic bev­
erages is merely a saving clause to insure that the sale of 
ordinary accessories to alcoholic buvernges is not classed 
as another mercantile business. See Bull~tin 41, iten 2. , 
This latter exception perm1ts, of course, only the snle of 
bottled goods, for the snle of non-alcoholic beverages for 
consumption upon the premises could not be construed as 
accessory to the so.le of. alcoholic bsverc:i..ges under c. plenary 
retail distribution license. 

Very truly yours, 

I, I . , ,/ ,:!- . /7· ·i / .. , ') // 
, / (,~ fl/ / ,J/r.: i I~ 1/ 

Commissioner 


